Public Document Pack

L&

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Forsyth, Convener; and Councillors Blackman, Boulton, Corall, Cormie,
Graham, Grant, Len Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone,
Nathan Morrison, Reynolds and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 10 JUNE 2013

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in the
Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2013 at 10.00 am.

JANE G MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

MINUTES AND INFORMAL BUSINESS

1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 15 May 2013 (Pages 5 - 8)

2 Minute of Meeting of Evidential Hearing Sub-Committee of 28 May 2013
(Pages 9 - 10)

2.1 Minute of Meeting of Taxi Consultation Group of 4 June 2013 (Pages 11 -
14)

2.2 Informal Business Statement (Pages 15 - 16)

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC PROCESSIONS

3.1 Notification of Public Procession - Aberdeen City Council Armed Forces
Day - 29 June 2013 (Pages 17 - 26)

3.2 Notification of Public Procession - Scottish Defence League - 29 June
2013 (Pages 27 - 38)




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.1

412

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

417

4.18

Additional papers are circulated. For ease of reference all papers have
been included within this circulation.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

Applications for Licences (Pages 43 - 46)

Committee Business Statement (Pages 47 - 52)

Applications for Licences (Pages 53 - 56)

Grant of an HMO Application - 45 Elmfield Avenue (Pages 57 - 60)

Grant of an HMO Application - 57 Hardgate (Pages 61 - 64)

Renewal of an HMO Application - 129 Hilton Avenue (Pages 65 - 68)

Renewal of an HMO Application - 5 Great Southern Road (Pages 69 - 72)

Grant of an HMO Application - 61F Powis Place (Pages 73 - 76)

Grant of an HMO Application - 115 Craigievar Crescent (Pages 77 - 80)

Grant of an HMO Application - 22C Willowbank Road (Pages 81 - 84)

Grant of an HMO Application - 106 Garthdee Drive (Pages 85 - 88)

Grant of an HMO Application - 6 Back Hilton Road (Pages 89 - 92)

Grant of an HMO Application - 10 Back Hilton Road (Pages 93 - 96)

Renewal of an HMO Application - 32 Urquhart Road (Pages 97 - 100)

Renewal of a Theatre Licence - Muirfield School (Pages 101 - 102)

Grant of a Theatre Licence - Tullos Primary School (Pages 103 - 104)

Grant of a Public Entertainment Licence - St Ninian's Scottish Episcopal
Church (Pages 105 - 106)

Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence - Valentine Ekeh (Pages 107 - 108)




419  Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence - Grant Smith (Pages 109 - 110)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT

5.1 Committee Business Statement (Pages 111 -112)

APPLICATIONS TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE IN TERMS OF THE DATA
PROTECTION ACT 1998 - including list of applications

6.1 Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence

6.2 Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence

Website: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson, tel. 52(2989) or e-mail mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL Agenda Item 3 1

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 62 OF THE CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 as
amended by the Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006 OF A
PROPOSED PROCESSION IN PUBLIC

Note: In terms of Section 62(2) of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, as amended by the
Police, Public order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006, the minimum notice that you are
required to give of your intention to hold a public procession is 28 days. Organisers should
always endeavour to give further notice where possible. If you cannot meet the minimum notice
period, the Council may waive such requirement, but only in exceptional circumstances and
following consultation with the Chief Constable.

You should read the attached Policy/Guidance note on Public Processions and fill in all sections
of this form. You must also complete and return a risk assessment form.

Please complete and sign this form and take 2 copies. Thereafter

1) Send the original to District Court/Licensing, Office of City Solicitor, Aberdeen City
Council, Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AQ.

2) Send a copy to Grampian Police at Events Planning Unit, Aberdeen Division, Queen
Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1ZA.

3) Keep a copy for yourself.

Please complete the following details :

Organiser:  Name Kenny Luke
Address City Events,
Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure
Business Hub 10 2™ Floor Sth Marischal College
Broad Street, Aberdeen

Post Code AB10 1AB
Tel No. .
Mobile No. L

EMeil Adcress |

(Please provide these details as this will enable us to contact you as soon as possible)
Organisation Aberdeen City Council
Date and Time of Procession Saturday 29 June 2013 at 11.00 am.

Reason for Procession To honour and celebrate the work of the UK Armed Forces
and those that support them. To encourage members of the public to actively engage in
a celebration of the UK’s Armed Forces. The event is part of a national celebration.

Proposed Route Albyn Place, Union Street and Castlegate
(Please attach plan if available)

City Events Support Pack Page1

Page 17



Estimated Number of (1) Participants 1000 (2) Vehicles 20

Arrangements for Controlling Procession The parade will be controlled by ACC and their
partner organistaions. This includes Grampian Police, City Events, AUOTC and a professional
Stewarding company appointed by Aberdeen City Council.

Number of Stewards approx 50 Number of Buses/Coaches Nil

Name of any Band(s) Participating Unknown at present but it is expected that we will have
around 10 pipe bands participating.

Please list the processions in which you have acted as organiser over the last 3 years

Date of Procession Organisation

27 November 2012 ACC Christmas Lights Switch On

11 November 2012 ACC Remembrance Day

30 June 2012 British Armed Forces and Veterans Day

Plus many others over the last 10 years.

I, the organiser, have read the Council’s “Code of Conduct on Processions” and a
[...]
cided that the procession will carry little to no risk.

Purpose of filling in the risk assessment form :

A risk assessment of the procession will help to -

e |dentify any dangers associated with holding it

e evaluate the level of any known risks

¢ decide who is at risk and in what way and how the risk to them could be
reduced or removed

e decide, where other types of risk have been identified, whether it would be
possible to introduce appropriate measures to allow the procession to go ahead

Who should be filling this form in :

It would be preferable if you were a suitably qualified person (e.g. someone who is trained in
health and safety regulations). If that is not possible, someone else in the organisation with a
good knowledge of the area where the march is to be held should fill it in. We will then check the

City Events Support Pack Page3

Page 19



form and compare it to the assessment of risk which we and the Police may be carrying out.

How to fill in the form :

You should work your way through the form section by section. If there are parts to sections
which you cannot fill in, you should contact the person named at the end of the form. If your
overall assessment shows that there is a high risk associated with holding the procession, you
should get in touch as soon as possible to discuss if we can find solutions to reduce or remove
the risk. Once we have considered the nofification, the risk assessment and all other evidence,
we may contact you to hold a meeting.

Who you should send the form to :

You should send your risk assessment form, with your notification form, to the person named at
the end of this form at least 28 days before you plan to hold a procession. If you cannot send
your risk assessment with the notification, you should do so as soon as possible thereafter.

Next steps :

We will assess the risks associated with holding your procession as early as we can. You should
remember to keep a copy of this form for your records and bring
[...]
ITY COUNCIL

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 62 OF THE CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT
1982 OF A PROPOSED PROCESSION IN PUBLIC

Note: In terms of Section 62(2) of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, the minimum
notice that you are required to give of your intention to hold a public procession is 28
days. Organisers should always endeavour to give further notice where possible. If
you cannot meet the minimum notice period, the Council may waive such
requirement, but only in exceptional circumstances and following consultation with
the Chief Constable.

You should read the attached Policy/Guidance note on Public Processions and fill in all
sections of this form. You must also complete and return a risk assessment form.

Please complete and sign this form and take 2 copies. Thereafter -

(1) Send the original to Litigation and Licensing, Legal and Democratic Services,
Aberdeen City Council, Business Hub 6 L1S, Marischal College, Broad Street,
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB.

(2) Send a copy to Grampian Police at Events Planning Unit, Aberdeen Division,
Queen Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1ZA

(3) Keep a copy for yourself.

Please complete the following details:

Organiser: Name GR}C{HAM WM\@R

Tel No.
mobie No. (R

E-mail Address

(Please provide these details as this will enable us to contact you as soon as possible)

Organisation c OTTISH OEFANCE (AAGOE
Date and Time of Procession /Zq (éD / [ 5 lq’ OQ ’Z/ e
Reason for Procession FREEDOM O SPE‘ECH{,G-KPR@S‘S( ON)

AND MOUEMENTT

Proposed Route M’Q(KH CO\MF\I CRO\NM S‘FRG:GT
O ST JOHNS ALACE

Page 27



(Please attached plan if
available)

Estimated Number of (1) Participants 'Oﬂ (2) Vehicles
Arrangements for Controlling Procession STéwAQDfS

Number of Stewards K:) Number of Buses@ (

Name of any Band(s) Participating

Please list the processions in which you have acted as organiser over the last three years —
Date of Procession Organisation

EOINRURGH 26/5/17 SCOTTISH DECENTE (EAGE
BERWNCK_[6/2/12 SCOTTISH DECENCE (EAGIUE

I, the organiser, 
[...]
Purpose of filling in the risk assessment form:

A risk assessment of the procession will help to —

Page 29

lofos .



0 Ildentify any dangers associated with holding it;

01 evaluate the level of any known risks;

decide who is at risk and in what way and how the risk to them could be
reduced or removed; and

decide, where other types of risk have been identified, whether it would be
possible to introduce appropriate measures to allow the procession to go
ahead.

]

(|

Who should be filling this form in:

It would be preferable if you were a suitably qualified person (e.g. someone who is
trained in health and safety regulations). If that is not possible, someone else in the
organisation with a good knowledge of the area where the march is to be held should
fill it in. We will then check the form and compare it to the assessment of risk which
we and the Police may be carrying out.

How to fill in the form:

You should work your way through the form section by section. If there are parts to
sections which you cannot fill in, you should contact the person named at the end of
the form. If your overall assessment shows that there is a high risk associated with
holding the procession, you should get in touch as soon as possible to discuss if we
can find solutions to reduce or remove the risk. Once we have considered the
notification, the risk assessment and all other evidence, we may contact you to hold
a meeting.

Who vou should send the form to:

You should send your risk assessment form, with your notification form, to the
person named at the end of this form at least 28 days before you plan to hold a
procession. If you cannot send your risk assessment with the notification, you
should do so as soon as possible thereafter.

Next steps:

We will assess the risks associated with holding your procession as early as we can.
You should remember to keep a copy of this form for your records and bring it with
you for any meeting which we may hold. This is because we and th
[...]
erns as follows:

Kenny Luke

03 June 2013 09:02

Jacqui Wallace

RE: Notification of a Public Procession: Scottish Defence League, 29 June 2013

No/low risk assessment on application does not address the current issues seen across the UK in relation to these
types of demonstrations. Consideration for heightened security to ensure parade participants and bystanders are

safe during parade?

-Road closures in city centre on same day across two different sites.

-Concerns around impact on/around the parking/transport for paraders when accessing parade site.

-Failure to engage with process, lack of attendance at SEWG.

-Ability by Roads/Traffic Management to manage two closures on same day.

Having had brief discussions with our Roads Services and Traffic Management Teams, there will be issues regarding
their capability in facilitating both this and the Armed Forces Day events on the day, even allowing for the fact that

the timings are different.
Any queries, don’t hesitate to get back.

Cheers

Yours sincerely

Kenny Luke

Events Officer

Enterprise Planning and Infrastructure
Aberdeen City Council

City Events

NOEA Award Winners 2013

Business Hub 10
Second Floor South
Marischal College
Broad Street
Aberdeen AB10 1AB

Switchboard 08456 080 910

Direct line
Mabile

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Legal and Democratic Services Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community Council
Corporate Governance

Aberdeen City Council

Business Hub 6 L1S

Marischal College

Aberdeen

AB10 1AB

3" June 2013

To Jacqui Wallace, Litigation and Licensing, Legal and Democratic Services

Re: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.
Notice of a public procession by: Scottish Defence League.
Purpose: Freedom of speech, expression and movement.

As Licensing Officer for Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community Council | am writing to
object to the above application on behalf of the Community Council. This letter
reflects the collected views of the Community Council.

The application letter was discussed at the last Community Council meeting
(29/05/2013) and it was decided that an objection would be submitted. We have
concerns about the parade as described in your letter. It appears to be an attempt to
hold a demonstration outside religious premises in St John’s Place rather than a
parade as such.

In the light of recent events elsewhere in the UK and the nature of the premises
(Mosque) we feel this gathering would appear as intimidation of a particular religious
group and we cannot see what positive purpose it can serve. There is also the
concern, in view of the group applying to hold this demonstration, that there may be
local disturbance by group supporters or their opponents and there is a feeling that
this demonstration appears deliberately planned to antagonise. For this reason we
hope that the police and City Council will see fit to prevent it.

Yours faithfully

(Licensing Officer: Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community Council)

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda ltem 4.17

Bill Gordon

From: Andrew Gilchrist
Sent: 14 May 2013 08:57
To: Bill Gordon

Cc: Raymond Morrison
Subject: RE: 3 Applications

As discussed, [ NG

St Ninian's - Raymond has visited and left a note for items to be attended to, i.e. -
1) electric cables to be re-routed to avoid trip hazards,

2) stair nosings to have differential tape added,

3) "mind the step" sign to be added at the sacristy,

4) ensure fire exits to be kept clear,

5) confirmation that residual current devices (RCD) are fitted

From: Bill Gordon

Sent: 13 May 2013 08:32
To: Andrew Gilchrist
Subject: 3 Applications

Morning Andrew

+ N - 2Iso recuire obs for the public

entertainment application for St Ninian Church as the application will have to go to the meeting on 18 June.

Regards
Bill
Bill Gordon

Admin Assistant

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6 L1S

Marischal College

Aberdeen

AB10 1AQ

1

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106



Agenda Item 4.8
POLICE

SCOTLAND
Our Ref: Tel: 01224 489300
Your Ref: Fax: 01224 491842
Keith. Middler@scotland.pnn.police.uk
Date: 24 April 2013 www.scotland.police.uk

The Licensing Team

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6 L1S

Marischal College

Aberdeen

AB10 1AQ

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON
Dear Mr Anderson
CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 — LICENSING OF TAXIS AND

PRIVATE HIRE CARS AND DRIVERS - OBSERVATION TO THE GRANT OF TAXI
DRIVER'S LICENCE - VALENTINE EKEH

| refer to the above application which was lodged on 28 January 2013 and wish to
bring to the Committee's notice the following circumstances concerning the
application.

This application requires to be dealt with by 27 July 2013 to prevent it becoming a
'deemed grant'. The date for the next Committee meeting after 18 June 2013 is 17
September 2013.

Mr Ekeh is due to sit his street knowledge test on 4 June 2013.

This report is submitted to the Committee for any action they deem appropriate.

Yours faithfull

// an Kirkwoo

Roads Policing Inspector

Keeping people safe
www.scotland.police.uk

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108



Agenda Item 4,19
POLICE ~

SCOTLAND
Our Ref: Tel: 01224 489300
Your Ref: Fax: 01224 491842
Keith.Middler@scotland.pnn.police. uk
Date: 24 April 2013 www.scotland.police.uk

The Licensing Team

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6 L1S

Marischal College

Aberdeen

AB10 1AQ

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON
Dear Mr Anderson

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 — LICENSING OF TAXIS AND
PRIVATE HIRE CARS AND DRIVERS — OBSERVATION TO THE GRANT OF TAXI
DRIVER'S LICENCE — GRANT SMITH

| refer to the above application which was lodged on 12 February 2013 and wish to
bring to the Committee's notice the following circumstances concerning the
application.

This application requires to be dealt with by 11 August 2013 to prevent it becoming a
'deemed grant'. The date for the next Committee meeting after 18 June 2013 is 17
September 2013.

Mr Smith was due to sit his street knowledge test on 12 March 2013 but he cancelled
this. It was scheduled again for 18 April 2013 but Mr Smith failed to appear.

This report is submitted to the Committee for any action they deem appropriate.

Yoirs faithfully,

lan Kirkwood
Roads Policing Inspector

Keeping people safe
www.scotland.police.uk

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110



	Agenda
	3.1 Notification of Public Procession - Aberdeen City Council Armed Forces Day - 29 June 2013
	ACC Procession Police Response

	3.2 Notification of Public Procession - Scottish Defence League - 29 June 2013
	SDL Procession City Events Response
	SDL Procession Let of Objection

	4.17 Grant of a Public Entertainment Licence - St Ninian's Scottish Episcopal Church
	4.18 Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence - Valentine Ekeh
	4.19 Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence - Grant Smith



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 18 June 2013. Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE.
Present:- Councillor Forsyth, Convener; and Councillors Blackman, Boulton,
Corall, Cormie, Graham, Grant, Kiddie, Malik, Malone, Jean Morrison MBE (as
substitute for Councillor Ironside CBE), Nathan Morrison, Reynolds and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=149& Ml
d=2814&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 15 MAY 2013

1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 15 May 2013.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF EVIDENTIAL HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE OF 28 MAY
2013

2. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Evidential Hearing
Sub-Committee of 28 May, 2013.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the minute.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF TAXI CONSULTATION GROUP OF 4 JUNE 2013

3. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi Consultation
Group of 4 June 2013.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note that officers were contacting the Equalities and Human Rights
Commission in relation to the refusal by some Taxi Drivers to carry assistance
dogs and that a response would be circulated to all elected members; and

(i) to otherwise note the minute.



http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=2814&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=2814&Ver=4

LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

INFORMAL BUSINESS STATEMENT

4. The Committee had before it details of the business dealt with by the Informal
Business Panel since 15 May 2013.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the informal business.

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC PROCESSION - ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL ARMED
FORCES DAY -29 JUNE 2013

5. The Committee had before it (1) a notification of public procession from Kenny
Luke, on behalf of City Events Team, Aberdeen City Council; (2) a risk assessment
form in that regard, completed by the organiser; and (3) a response from Police
Scotland in relation to the notification.

Within the notification, it was proposed that the event to honour and celebrate the work
of the UK Armed Forces and those who support them would be held on 29 June 2013,
at 11.00am commencing from Albyn Place to Castlegate.

The Committee heard Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Licensing advise
that Police Scotland had submitted a number of recommendations which had been
agreed by the organiser.

The Committee then heard from Daniel Parrott, Senior Events Officer, Aberdeen City
Council in support of the notification for the public procession.

The Committee heard from Inspector David Paterson, Police Scotland.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to allow the procession to proceed over the stated route and to make an Order
imposing conditions on the holding of the procession; and

(i) to request that officers clearly mark future papers with the date when the request
for a procession is received.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

During consideration of the following item, Councillor Nathan Morrison
declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his membership of the
Aberdeen Trades Union Congress (ATUC) as a University and College
Union delegate and also as the auditor of ATUC. He left the meeting
during consideration of the item and therefore took no part in its
consideration.



LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC PROCESSION - SCOTTISH DEFENCE LEAGUE - 29
JUNE 2013

6. The Committee had before it (1) a notification of public procession from Graham
Walker, on behalf of Scottish Defence League; (2) a risk assessment form in that
regard, completed by the organiser; (3) a response from Police Scotland in relation to
the notification; (4) correspondence from Kenny Luke, City Events Team, Aberdeen
City Council outlining a number of concerns relating to the notification; (5) a letter of
representation from Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community Council in relation to the
notification; (6) correspondence from Colin Thomson, Roadworks Coordination,
Aberdeen City Council in relation to the notification; (7) a letter of representation from
Brian Carroll, President of Aberdeen Trades Union Council in relation to the notification;
and (8) a letter of representation from Mike McConnell, University and College Union.

Within the notification, it was proposed that the procession would be held on 29 June
2013, at 2.00pm commencing from Crown Street to St Johns Place.

The organiser was not in attendance.

The Committee heard Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Licensing advise
that a further letter of representation had been received only the day before the
meeting, however attempts to contact the individual proved unsuccessful. The
Committee agreed not to accept the letter of representation for consideration on the
basis that the organiser had not had the opportunity of seeing it.

The Committee then heard from Daniel Parrott, Senior Events Officer, Aberdeen City
Council who indicated that he had attempted to meet with the organiser on three
occasions to discuss the issues and concerns in relation to the proposed public
procession, although the organiser did not or could not attend any of them.

The Committee heard from Inspector David Paterson, Police Scotland who raised,
various concerns regarding public safety, public disorder and/or disruption to life in the
community. He also made reference to the lack of engagement with the organiser to
discuss the issues of concern and the excessive pressures which would be placed on
police resources if the event were to take place.

The Committee resolved:-

()  to note that the organiser had failed to engage with Council officers and Police
Scotland; and

(i) to issue an order prohibiting the holding of the procession on the grounds of
public safety and excessive pressures which would be placed on police
resources.




LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

MATTER OF URGENCY

The Convener intimated that he had directed in terms of Section
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, that the following
item of business be considered as a matter of urgency as the information
required to be considered at this time.

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC PROCESSION - CITY OF GOD CHURCH - 30 JUNE
2013

7. The Committee had before it (1) correspondence from Pearl Ochei, on behalf of
City of God Church Aberdeen; (2) a response by Jacqui Wallace, Administration
Officer, Litigation and Licensing; (3) two notifications of public procession from Pearl
Ochei on behalf of City of God Church; and (4) two risk assessment forms in that
regard, completed by the organiser.

The Committee heard Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Licensing advise
that there is a requirement to submit two notifications in respect of the two separate
routes within the 28 day notice period. He indicated that only one risk assessment form
had been completed and submitted to officers within the statutory time period, therefore
the Committee must decide whether to waive the 28 day period of notice prior to
officers processing with the consultation process.

The Committee resolved:-
to make an order dispensing with the 28 day period of notice and to instruct officers to
proceed with the necessary consultation process.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES

8. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in
Appendix A to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all
licences are subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT

9. The Committee had before it a statement of Committee Business from the Head
of Legal and Democratic Services.

The Committee resolved:-
in relation to item 3 (Taxi Licensing and the Taxi Inspection Centre), that officers be
given more time to prepare the report for submission to the Committee, and therefore




LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

instructed them to submit it for consideration on 19 November 2013.

EXEMPT INFORMATION

In accordance with the data protection act 1988 (principle 1), the press and
public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES

10. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in
Appendix B to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-

that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all
licences be subject to the Council’s normal conditions unless otherwise stated.

- COUNCILLOR FRASER FORSYTH, Convener.




LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

APPENDIX A

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE
OCCUPATION

Application Reference Number — 3/001

Premises - 2 Wallacebrae Road

The Committee had before it one letter of representation.

Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that works on the premises
had still to be completed, although this was not the reason it was before the
Committee today.

The respondent was not in attendance.
The applicant was not in attendance.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to defer consideration of the application until the next meeting of the
Committee to allow the applicant to attend and address the Committee on
the application; and

(i) that officers be instructed to send copies of all future letters of
representation relating to HMO applications to Police Scotland.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/002
Premises — 11 Weaver Terrace

The Committee had before it one letter of representation.

Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that works on the premises
had still to be completed, although this was not the reason it was before the
Committee today.

The respondent was not in attendance.

The Committee heard from the applicant, Mr Luke Temple in support of the
application.

The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after
which time officers could grant the application under delegated powers if
appropriate.




LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/003
Premises — 9E Froghall Place

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/004
Premises — 45 Elmfield Avenue

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/005
Premises — 57 Hardgate

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE
OCCUPATION

Application Reference Number — 3/006

Premises — 129 Hilton Avenue

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE
OCCUPATION

Application Reference Number — 3/007

Premises — 5 Great Southern Road

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.



10.

11.

12.

LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/008
Premises — 61F Powis Place

The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/009
Premises — 115 Craigievar Crescent

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/010
Premises — 22C Willowbank Road

The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/011
Premises — 106 Garthdee Drive

Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that works on the premises
had still to be completed.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the application.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/012
Premises — 6 Back Hilton Road

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Application Reference Number — 3/013
Premises — 10 Back Hilton Road

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE
OCCUPATION

Application Reference Number — 3/014

Premises — 32 Urquhart Road

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A THEATRE LICENCE
Application Reference Number — 3/015
Premises — Muirfield School

The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A THEATRE LICENCE
Application Reference Number — 3/016
Premises — Tullos Primary School

The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE
Application Reference Number — 3/017
Premises — St Ninian’s Scottish Episcopal Church

The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXlI DRIVER LICENCE -
VALENTINE EKEH
Application Reference Number — 3/018

The Committee had before it a letter dated 24 April 2013 from Police Scotland
advising that the applicant required to sit his street knowledge test prior to 27
July 2013 to prevent the application becoming a deemed grant.



19.

10

LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

The Committee heard from the applicant who requested that he be given an
opportunity to sit the test and undertook to withdraw his application in the event
that he failed to achieve a pass.

The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the application to allow time for the applicant to make
arrangements to sit the street knowledge test prior to 27 July, on the
understanding that should the applicant fail to pass the test, his application
would be treated as having been withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - GRANT
SMITH
Application Reference Number — 3/019

The Committee had before it a letter dated 24 April, 2013 from Police Scotland
advising (a) that the applicant required to sit his street knowledge test prior to 11
August, 2013 to prevent the application becoming a deemed grant; and (b) that
the applicant had cancelled a previous appointment to sit his test and failed to
attend a rescheduled appointment.

The applicant was not in attendance.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the application.




11

LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2013

APPENDIX B

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE
Application Reference Number — 5/001

The Committee had before it a letter of observation from Police Scotland dated
24 April, 2013 advising (a) that the applicant required to sit his street knowledge
test prior to 7 August, 2013 to prevent the application becoming a deemed grant;
and (b) that to date, the applicant had not made any arrangements to sit his test.

The Committee also had before it a medical assessment of the applicant from
the Committee’s nominated Occupational Health Service provider (Serco).

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the application.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE
Application Reference Number — 5/002

The Committee had before it a letter of observation from Police Scotland dated
30 April, 2013 and heard Sergeant Barry Skinner speak in its support.

The Committee heard from the applicant in support of his application.

Councillor Boulton, seconded by Councillor Corall moved:-
to grant the application.

Councillor Blackman, seconded by Councillor Kiddie moved as an amendment:-
to refuse the application on the grounds that the applicant is not a fit and
proper person to hold the licence.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (9) — Councillors Boulton, Corall,
Graham, Grant, Malik, Malone, Nathan Morrison, Reynolds and Townson; for the
amendment (5) — the Convener and Councillors Blackman, Cormie, Kiddie and
Jean Morrison CBE.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion to grant the application.




